MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар. 137

Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of the President and Trustees of Bates College.

President and Trustees of Bates College, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the use of the president and trustees of Bates college the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for the year ninteen hundred and nine and thirty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, to be used for the construction of a central heating plant.

Approved March 12, 1909.

Chapter 138.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital, to provide for deficiencies.

Preamble.

Whereas, the several deficiency items comprised in this resolve are long overdue, and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience in the management of the Maine Insane Hospital, and increased expense to the state; and whereas, in the opinion of this legislature, these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety; now therefore be it

Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, the sum of seventeen thousand four hundred dollars, for the use of the Maine Insane Hospital for the following purposes:

For the completion of the renovation of the first male wing, for arsenal road, for rebuilding and furnishing laundry, for extension fire and water service, for amount due hospital expended at Chase Island.

Said sums to be expended under the direction of the trustees of insane hospitals.

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1909.